SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all times.
The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to
observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate
use of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls.
I\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years)
should be kept away from the appliance unless
continuously supervised. Children from 8 years
old and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge can use this appliance only if they
are supervised or have been given instructions on
safe use and understand the hazards involved.
Children must not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance must not be carried out by
children without supervision.

PERMITTED USE

FN CAUTION: the appliance is not intended to be
operated by means of an external switching device,
such as atimer, or separate remote controlled system.
IN This appliance is intended to be used in household
and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas
in shops, offices and other working environments;
farm houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed
& breakfast and other residential environments.

I\ The maximum number of place settings is shown
in the product sheet.

I\ The door should not be left in the open position - risk
of tripping. The open appliance door can only support
the weight of the loaded rack when pulled out. Do not
rest objects on the door or sit or stand on it.
FNWARNING: Dishwasher detergents are strongly
alkaline. They can be extremely dangerous if
swallowed. Avoid contact with the skin and eyes and
keep children away from the dishwasher when the
door is open. Check that the detergent receptacle is
empty after completion of the wash cycle.

FN WARNING: Knives and other utensils with sharp
points must be loaded in the basket with their points
down or placed in a horizontal position - risk of cuts.
I\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do not
use the appliance outdoors. Do not store explosive
or flammable substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol
cans) inside or near the appliance - risk of fire. The
appliance must be used only to wash domestic
dishes in accordance with the instructions in this
manual. The water in the appliance is not potable.
Use only detergent and rinse additives designed
for an automatic dishwasher. When adding salt to
the water softener, run one cycle immediately to

avoid corrosion damage to internal parts. Store the
detergent, rinse aid and salt out of reach of children.
Shut off the water supply and unplug or disconnect the
power before servicing and maintenance. Disconnect
the appliance in the event of any malfunction.

INSTALLATION

I\ The appliance must be handled and installed by
two or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective
gloves to unpack and install - risk of cuts. Connect
the dishwasher to the water mains using only new
hose sets. The old hose sets should not be reused.
All hoses must be securely clamped to prevent them
coming loose during operation. All local waterboard
regulations must be complied with. Water supply
pressure 0.05 - 1.0 MPa. The appliance must be
placed against the wall or built into furniture to limit
the access to its rear side. For dishwashers having
ventilation openings in the base, the openings must
not be obstructed by a carpet.

IN Installation, including water supply (if any) and
electrical connections, and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or replace
any part of the appliance unless specifically stated
in the user manual. Keep children away from the
installation site. After unpacking the appliance, make
sure that it has not been damaged during transport.
In the event of problems, contact the dealer or
your nearest After-sales Service. Once installed,
packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam parts etc.) must
be stored out of reach of children - risk of suffocation.
The appliance must be disconnected from the power
supply before any installation operation - risk of
electrical shock. During installation, make sure the
appliance does not damage the power cable - risk of
fire or electrical shock. Only activate the appliance
when the installation has been completed.

If installing the dishwasher at the end of a row of
units making the side panel accessible, the hinge
area must be covered to avoid risk of injury. The
inlet water temperature depends on the dishwasher
model. If the installed inlet hose is marked ,25°C
Max”, the maximum allowed water temperature is
25°C. For all other models the maximum allowed
water temperature is 60°C. Do not cut hoses and, in
the case of appliances fitted with a waterstop system,
do not immerse the plastic casing containing the inlet
hose in water. If hoses are not long enough, contact
your local dealer. Make sure the inlet and drain hoses
are kink-free and are not crushed. Before using the
appliance for the first time, check the water inlet and
drain hose for leaks. Make sure that the four feet
are stable and resting on the floor, adjusting them as
required, and check that the dishwasher is perfectly
levelled using a spirit level.



ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

The rating plate is on the edge of the dishwasher
door (visible when the door is open).

PN It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if plug
is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch installed
upstream of the socket and the appliance must be
earthed, in conformity with national electrical safety
standards.

PN Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or
adapters. The electrical components must not be
accessible to the user after installation. Do not use
the appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not
operate this appliance if it has a damaged power
cable or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has
been damaged or dropped.

I\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard - risk of electrical shock.

If the fitted plug is not suitable for your socket outlet,
contact a qualified technician. Do not pull the power
supply cable. Do not immerse the mains cord or plug
in water. Keep the cord away from hot surfaces.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

PN WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched
off and disconnected from the power supply before
performing any maintenance operation. To avoid risk
of personal injury use protective gloves (risk of lace-
ration) and safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure
to handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorized by the ma-
nufacturer could result in a risk to health and safety,
for which the manufacturer cannot be held liable.
Any defect or damage caused from non-professional
repairs or maintenance will not be covered by the
guarantee, the terms of which are outlined in the do-
cument delivered with the unit.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and
is marked with the recycle symbol €. The various
parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of
responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable
or reusable materials. Dispose of it in accordance
with local waste disposal regulations. For further
information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local
authority, the collection service for household waste
or the store where you purchased the appliance. This
appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and with the Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is
disposed of correctly, you will help prevent negative
consequences forthe environmentand human health.
The H symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be
treated as domestic waste but must be taken to
an appropriate collection center for the recycling of
electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

ECO program is suitable to clean normally soiled
tableware, that for this use, it is the most efficient
program in terms of its combined energy and water
consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance
with the EU Ecodesign legislation.

Loading the household dishwasher up to the capacity
indicated by the manufacturer will contribute to
energy and water savings. The manual pre-rinsing
of tableware items leads to increased water and
energy consumption and is not recommended.
Washing tableware in a household dishwasher
usually consumes less energy and water in the use
phase than hand dishwashing when the household
dishwasher is used according to the manufacturer’s

instructions.

IL EST IMPORTANT DE LIRE ET OBSERVER

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les a portée pour
consultation ultérieure.

Le présent manuel et I'appareil en question contiennent
des consignes de sécurité importantes qui doivent étre
lues et observées en tout temps. Le fabricant décline
toute responsabilité si vous ne respectez pas ces
consignes de sécurité, et en cas de mauvaise utilisation
ou d'un mauvais réglage des commandes.

I\ Les enfants en bas age (0-3 ans) doivent étre tenus

a l'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants (3-8 ans)2

doivent étre tenus a I'écart de I'appareil sauf s'ils se
trouvent sous surveillance constante. Les enfants agés
de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que les personnes présentant
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou ne possédant ni l'expérience ni les
connaissances requises, peuvent utiliser cet appareil
sous la surveillance ou les instructions d'une personne
responsable leur ayant expliqué I'utilisation de I'appareil
en toute sécurité, ainsi que les dangers potentiels. Les
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec |'appareil. Les enfants
ne doivent pas nettoyer, ni procéder a l'entretien de
l'appareil sans surveillance.



UTILISATION AUTORISEE

PN ATTENTION : Cet appareil n'est pas congu pour
étre utilisé avec un dispositif de mise en marche externe
comme une minuterie ou un systéme de contrle a
distance.

FN Lappareil a été congu pour un usage domestique
et peut aussi étre utilisé : cuisines pour le personnel
dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements
de travail ; dans les fermes; par les clients dans les
hétels, motels, chambres d’hétes, et autres résidences
similaires.

I\ Le nombre maximum de places est indiqué sur la
fiche produit.

I\ La porte ne doit pas étre laissée en position ouverte
- risque de chute.Lorsqu’elle est ouverte, la porte de
appareil ne peut porter que le panier a vaisselle (char-
gé de vaisselle). N'appuyez pas d’objet sur la porte, ne
VOUS asseyez pas et ne montez pas dessus.

N AVERTISSEMENT : Les détergents pour lave-
vaisselle sont trés alcalins. lls peuvent étre ftrés
dangereux en cas d’absorption. Evitez tout contact
avec la peau et les yeux, et éloignez les enfants du
lave-vaisselle lorsque la porte est ouverte. Assurez-
vous que le distributeur de détergent est vide a la fin de
chaque cycle de lavage.

FN AVERTISSEMENT Les couteaux et autres
ustensiles avec des extrémités pointues doivent étre
placés dans le panier avec la pointe vers le bas ou étre
placés a I'horizontale - risque de coupures.

I\ Cet appareil n'est pas congu pour une utilisation
professionnelle. Ne pas utiliser 'appareil al'extérieur. Ne
pas stocker de substances explosives ou inflammables
(par ex. essence ou bidons aérosols) a l'intérieur ou
pres de l'appareil - risque d’incendie.l’appareil doit
uniqguementétre utilisé pourlaverlavaisselle domestique
en suivant les instructions du présent manuel.L’eau
contenue dans l'appareil n'est pas potable. Utilisez
uniqguement des détergents et des produits de ringage
congus pour un lave-vaisselle automatique. Lorsque
vous ajoutez du sel a l'adoucisseur, faites tourner
un cycle immeédiatement pour éviter des dommages
dus a la corrosion aux piéces internes. Conservez
le détergent, le liquide de ringage, et le sel hors de
portée des enfants. Coupez l'alimentation en eau
et débranchez ou déconnectez l'alimentation avant
I'entretien et la maintenance.Débranchez I'appareil en
cas de dysfonctionnement.

INSTALLATION

I\ appareil doit &tre manipulé et installé par au moins
deux personnes - vous pourriez vous blesser. Utilisez
des gants de protection pour le déballage et l'installation
de I'appareil - vous risquez de vous couper. Brancher le
lave-vaisselle au réseau d’eau en utilisant uniquement
de nouveaux kits de tuyaux. Les anciens tuyaux ne
doivent pas étre réutilisés. Un collier doit étre fermement
fixé sur tous les tuyaux afin que ces derniers ne se
desserrent pas lors du fonctionnement de l'appareil.
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Respectez les normes en vigueur de la société locale
de distribution d’eau. Pression d’alimentation en eau :
0,05 - 1,0 MPa. L'appareil doit étre placé contre le
mur ou intégré dans un meuble afin de limiter 'accés
a sa partie arriere.Pour les lave-vaisselles avec des
ouvertures a la base pour la ventilation, les ouvertures
ne doivent pas étre bloquées par un tapis.

I\ Linstallation, incluant l'alimentation en eau (selon
le modele), et les connexions électriques, ainsi que les
réparations, doivent étre exécutées par un technicien
qualifié. Ne procédez a aucune réparation ni a aucun
remplacement de piéce sur I'appareil autres que ceux
spécifiquement indiqués dans le guide d'utilisation.
Gardez les enfants a I'écart du site d’installation. Apres
avoir déballé I'appareil, assurez-vous qu’il n’a pas été
endommagé pendant le transport. En cas de probléme,
contactez le détaillant ou le Service Aprés-vente le plus
proche. Une fois installé, gardez le matériel d’'emballage
(sacs en plastique, parties en polystyréne, etc.) hors
de la portée des enfants - ils pourraient s’étouffer.
Débranchez l'appareil de [Ialimentation électrique
avant de linstaller - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.
Lors de Tlinstallation, assurez-vous que [appareil
n‘'endommage pas le cable dalimentation - vous
pourriez vous électrocuter ou déclencher un incendie.
Branchez l'appareil uniquement lorsque l'installation
est terminée.

Si l'appareil est installé a l'extrémité d’'une rangée
d’unités et que sa paroi latérale est exposée, protégez
les charniéres pour éviter qu’elle ne soit endommagée.
La température d’entrée d’eau dépend du modéle du
lave-vaisselle. Si le tuyau d’alimentation indique «
max 25°C », la température maximum de I'eau ne doit
pas dépasser 25°C. Pour tous les autres modéles, la
température de I'eau permise est de 60°C. Ne coupez
pas les flexibles et, en présence d’'un appareil avec
systeme de coupure de l'arrivée d’eau, ne plongez
pas dans I'eau le boitier en plastique de raccordement
au réseau hydrique. Si les tuyaux sont trop courts,
adressez-vous a votre revendeur. Assurez-vous que les
tuyaux d’alimentation et de vidange ne sont ni pliés ni
tordus. Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez I'étanchéité des
tuyaux d’ alimentation et de vidange de I'eau. Assurez-
vous que les quatre supports sont stables et reposent
sur le sol, en les ajustant au besoin, et assurez-vous
que I'appareil est parfaitement de niveau en utilisant un
niveau a bulle.

AVERTISSEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord avant du
four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

PN I doit étre possible de déconnecter I'appareil de
l'alimentation électrique en le débranchant si la prise
est accessible u au moyen d’un interrupteur multipolaire
accessible installé en amont de la prise conformément
aux normes de sécurité nationale.

FN Nutilisez pas de rallonge, de multiprise, ou
d’adaptateurs. Une fois linstallation terminée,



l'utilisateur ne doit plus pouvoir accéder aux
composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si
vous étes mouillé ou si vous étes pieds nus. N'utilisez
pas cet appareil si le cable d’alimentation ou la prise de
courant sont endommagés, si 'appareil ne fonctionne
pas correctement, ou s’il a été endommagé ou échappé.
N Si le cable dalimentation est endommagé,
remplacez-le avec un cable identique par le fabricant
ou un de ces techniciens autorisée, ou un technicien
qualifié pour éviter les dangers d’électrocution.

Si la fiche installée n’est pas adaptée pour votre prise,
contactez un technicien qualifié. Ne tirez pas sur le
cable d’alimentation. Ne plongez jamais le cordon
d’alimentation ou la prise dans I'eau. Eloignez le cordon
des surfaces chaudes.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

I\ AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez- vous que I'appareil
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique avant
d’effectuer une quelconque opération d’entretien.
Pour éviter tout risque de Iésion personnelle, utilisez
des gants de protection (risque de lacération) et des
chaussures de sécurité (risque de contusion) ; assurez-
vous de manipuler l'appareil avec deux personnes
(pour réduire la charge) ; n’utilisez jamais d’équipement
de nettoyage a vapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées par
le fabricant pourraient donner lieu a un risque pour la
santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant ne saurait étre tenu
pour responsable. Tout défaut ou dommage causé par
des réparations non-professionnelles ou un entretien
ne sera pas couvert par la garantie, dont les termes
sont soulignés dans le document fourni avec l'unité.

MISE AU REBUT DES MATERIAUX D’EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d’emballage sont enti€rement recyclables
comme l'indique le symbole de recyclage € .

Les différentes parties de 'emballage doivent donc étre
jetées de maniére responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant
la mise au rebut de déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ELECTROMENAGERS

Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux
recyclables ou pouvant étre réutilisés. Mettez-le au
rebut en vous conformant a la réglementation locale
en matiére d'élimination des déchets. Pour toute
information supplémentaire sur le traitement et le
recyclage des appareils électroménagers, contactez
le service local compétent, le service de collecte des
déchets ménagers ou le magasin ou vous avez acheté

lappareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant
conforme a la Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux
réglementations relatives aux Déchets d’équipement
électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives aux
Déchets d’équipement électrique et électronique
de 2013 (tels qu’amendés). En vous assurant que
l'appareil est mis au rebut correctement, vous pouvez
aider a eéviter d’éventuelles conséquences négatives
sur 'environnement et la santé humaine.

Le & symbole sur le produit ou sur la documentation
qui 'accompagne indique qu’il ne doit pas étre traité
comme un déchet domestique, mais doit étre remis a
un centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des
appareils électriques et électroniques.

R A DEPOSER A DEPQSER
ALALIVRAISON  EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil

et ses accessoires
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

CONSEILS RELATIFS A L’ECONOMIE D’ENERGIE
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la
vaisselle normalement sale, et pour cette utilisation,
c’est le programme le plus efficace en termes d’énergie
combinée et de consommation d’eau, et il est utilisé
pour évaluer la conformité a la législation européenne
en matiere d’éco-conception.

Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’a
la capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera a
économiser de I'énergie et de I'eau. Le préringcage
manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une
augmentation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie
et n'est pas recommandé. Le lavage de la vaisselle
dans un lave-vaisselle domestique consomme
habituellement moins d’énergie et d’eau en phase
d’utilisation que le lavage a la main lorsque le lave-
vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément aux
instructions du fabricant.



UDHEZIMET E SIGURISE

E RENDESISHME TE LEXOHEN DHE ZBATOHEN
Lexojini kéto udhézime para pérdorimit té pajisjes .
Mbajini né njé vend té afért pér t'i lexuar né té ardh-
men.

Kéto wudhézime dhe veté pajisja pérmbajné
paralajmérime sigurie té réndésishme, gé duhen
zbatuar gjithmoné. Prodhuesi nuk mban pérgjegjési
pér mosrespektimin e kétyre udhézimeve té sigurisé,
pér pérdorimin e papérshtatshém té pajisjes ose
vendosjen e gabuar té kontrolleve.

I\ Fémijét e vegjél (mosha 0-3 vjeg) duhen mbajtur
larg pajisjes. Fémijét e vegjél (mosha 3-8 vjeg) duhen
mbajtur larg pajisjes, nése nuk jané té mbikeqyrur.
Fémijét nga mosha 8 vjeg e lart si dhe personat me
aftési té kufizuar fizike, ndjesore ose mendore ose
pa pérvojé dhe njohuri mund ta pérdorin kété pajisje
vetém nése kané mbikéqyrje ose u jané dhéné
udhézime pér pérdorimin e sigurt dhe i kuptojné
rreziget e lidhura me té. Femijét nuk duhet té luajné me
pajisjen elektroshtépiake. Pastrimi dhe mirémbaijtja
nga ana e pérdoruesit nuk duhet té kryhet nga fémijé
pa mbikéqyrje.

PERDORIMI | LEJUAR

FN\ KUJDES: Pajisja nuk éshté projektuar té vihet né
puné me pajisje té jashtme fikjeje si kohématés apo
me sistem té vecganté té kontrolluar me telekomandeé.
I Kjo paijisje duhet té pérdoret né ambiente shtépiake
dhe funksione si: zona e kuzhinés sé personelit népér
dygane, zyra dhe ambiente pune; shtépi né ferma; né
hotele, motele, hotele me méngjes té pérfshiré dhe
ambiente té tjera rezidenciale pér klientét .

I\ Parametri i numrit maksimal té vendeve shfaget né
fletén e produktit.

I\ Dera nuk duhet té lihet né pozicionin hapur - rrezik
fikjeje. Dera e hapur e pajisjes mund t€ mbajé vetém
peshén e koshit t&€ mbushur kur nxirret jashté. Mos
vendosni objekte té tjera né deré ose mos u peshoni
mbi té.

FNPARALAJMERIM: Detergjentét e enélaréses
kané pérmbajtie té forté alkaline. Ata mund té
jené tepér té rrezikshém nése gélltiten. Shmangni
kontaktin me |Iékurén dhe syté dhe mbajini fémijét larg
nga enélarésja kur dera éshté e hapur. Kontrolloni gé
sirtari i detergjentit té jeté bosh pas ciklit t€ larjes.

FN PARALAJMERIM: Thikat dhe mjetet e tjera
me maja té mprehta duhet t& vendosen né shporté
me majat poshté ose né pozicion horizontal - rrezik
prerjeje.

I\ Kjo pajisje nuk éshté pér pérdorim profesional. Mos
e pérdorni pajisjen né ambiente té jashtme. Mos mbani
substanca shpérthyese ose té€ ndezshme (p.sh. benziné
ose kanage aerosoli) brenda ose afér pajisjes - rrezik
zjarri. Pajisja duhet té pérdoret vetém pér té laré enét

shtépiake sipas udhézimeve té kétij manuali. Uji né
pajisje nuk éshté i pijshém . Pérdorni vetém detergjentét
dhe shpélarésit qé jané enkas pér enélaréset automatike.
Kur shtoni kripé né zbutésin e ujit, kryeni menjéheré njé
cikél, pér té shmangur démtimin e pjeséve té brendshme
nga korrozioni. Mbani larg nga fémijét detergjentin,
shpélarésin dhe kripén . Mbylini furnizimin me ujé nga
rrjeti dhe higni ose shképutni energjiné para servisit
dhe mirémbajtjes. Shképutni pajisjen nga furnizimi me
energji né rast mosfunksionimi.

INSTALIMI

FN Pajisja duhet mbajtur dhe instaluar nga dy ose
mé shumé persona- ka rrezik démtimi fizik. Pérdorni
dorashka mbrojtése pér té shpaketuar dhe instaluar -
ka rrezik prerjeje. Lidheni enélarésen né rrjetin e ujit
duke pérdorur vetém tuba té rinj. Tubat e vjetér nuk
duhet té pérdoren mé. Té gjithé tubat duhet té lidhen
né ményré té sigurt pér té parandaluar lirimin e tyre
gjaté pérdorimit. Duhet té zbatohen té gjitha rregullat
vendore pér lidhjet e tubacioneve. Presioni i ujit
nga rrjeti 0,05 - 1,0 MPa. Pajisja duhet té vendoset
kundrejt murit ose né mobilje inkaso pér té kufizuar
hyrjen né pjesén e pasme té saj. Pér enélaréset qé
kané hapje ventilimi nga poshté, hapja nuk duhet té
pengohet nga tapeti.

PN Instalimi, pérfshiré lidhjet hidraulike (nése ka),
lidhjet elektrike dhe riparimet duhet t& kryhen nga
njé teknik i kualifikuar. Mos e riparoni ose vendosni
ndonjé pjesé té pajisjes nése nuk thuhet ndryshe né
manualin e pérdorimit. Mbajini fémijét larg vendit té
instalimit. Pas shpaketimit té pajisjes, kontrolloni gé té
mos keté pésuar démtime gjaté transportimit. Né rast
problemesh, kontaktoni shitésin ose Shérbimin pas-
shitiesmétéafértmeju. Pasitakeniinstaluar, mbeturinat
e paketimit (pjesét plastike, ato prej buképeshku, etj.)
duhet té ruhen né vende té paarritshme nga fémijét -
rrezik asfiksimi. Pajisja duhet té jeté e shképutur nga
rrjeti elektrik para gdo veprimi instalimi - rrezik goditjeje
elektrike. Gjaté instalimit, sigurohuni gé pajisja t&€ mos
démtojé kabllon e ushqimit- rrezik zjarri ose goditjeje
elektrike. Pérdoreni pajisjen elektroshtépiake vetém
pasi té keté mbaruar instalimi.

Nése instaloni enélarésen né fund té njé rreshti me
njési té tjera qé e bén panelin anésor té aksesueshém,
mentesha duhet t& mbulohet pér t& shmangur rrezikun
e léndimit. Temperatura e ujit né hyrje varet nga modeli
i enélaréses. Nése gryka hyrése e tubit té instaluar
shénon ,25 °C Maks”, temperatura maksimale e
lejuar e ujit éshté 25 °C. Pér té gjitha modelet e tjera,
temperatura maksimale e lejuar e ujit éshté 60°C. Mos
prisni tubat, dhe pér pajisjet me sistem ndalimi uji, mos
e zhysni né ujé kasén plastike gé pérmban tubin hyrés.
Nése gjatésia e tubave nuk éshté e mjaftueshme,



kontaktoni me shitésin. Sigurohuni gé tubat e hyrjes
dhe té shkarkimit té ujit t&¢ mos kené pérdredhje apo
té jené té shtypur. Para pérdorimit t€ pajisjes pér heré
té paré, kontrolloni tubin e hyrjes dhe té shkarkimit pér
ndonjé rriedhje. Sigurohuni gé té katér kémbét jané té
géndrueshme dhe té mbéshteten né dysheme, duke i
rregulluar sipas nevojés. Kontrolloni qé enélarésja té
jeté e niveluar né ményré té pérkryer me njé nivelues
dore.

PARALAJMERIMET ELEKTRIKE

Etiketa klasifikuese éshté né buzé té derés sé
enélaréses (e dukshme kur dera éshté e hapur).

PN Pér t& shképutur pajisjen nga rrieti mund té higni
spinén, nése ka, ose duke fikur ¢elésin multipolar té
instaluar lart prizés dhe pajisja duhet té jeté e tokézuar
né pérputhje me standardet kombétare té sigurisé
elektrike.

I\ Mos pérdorni zgjatues, zgjatues me shumé priza
ose pérshtatés. Pérbérésit elektriké nuk duhet té jené
té arritshmém nga pérdoruesi pas instalimit. Mos e
pérdorni pajisjen kur jeni té lagur ose zbathur. Mos
e vini né puné pajisjen, nése ka té démtuar kabllin
e korrentit ose spinén, nése nuk punon si duhet ose
nése éshté démtuar apo rrézuar.

FNNése kabllo éshté i démtuar, ai duhet té
zévendésohet me kabllo identik nga prodhuesi, tekniku
i servisit apo njé person i ngjashém i kualifikuar, né
ményré gé té€ shmanget rreziku i goditjes elektrike.
Nése spina nuk éshté e pérshtatshme pér folené e
prizés, kontaktoni njé teknik té kualifikuar. Mos e
térhigni kabllon elektrike. Mos e zhytni kabllon apo
spinén né ujé. Mbajeni kabllon larg sipérfageve té
nxehta.

PASTRIMI DHE MIREMBAJTJA

N PARALAJMERIM: Sigurohuni gé paijisja té jeté e
fikur dhe e shképutur nga korrenti pérpara se té kryeni
¢do proces mirembaijtjeje. Pér t&é shmangur rrezikun
e léndimit personal, pérdorni doreza mbrojtése (rre-
zik plagosjeje) dhe képucé sigurie (rrezik shtypjeje);
sigurohuni gé té punoni nga dy persona (reduktim
ngarkese); mos pérdorni asnjéheré paijisje pastrimi
me avull (rrezik goditjeje elektrike).

Riparimet joprofesionale té€ paautorizuara nga prodhu-
esi mund té shkaktojné rrezik pér shéndetin dhe si-
guring, pér te cilat prodhuesi nuk mund té mbahet pér-
gjegjés. Cdo defekt ose dém i shkaktuar nga riparimet
ose mirémbaijtja joprofesionale nuk mbulohen nga ga-
rancia, kushtet e sé cilés specifikohen né dokumentin
e marré bashké me njésiné.

FLAKJA E MATERIALEVE TE PAKETIMIT

Materiali i paketimit éshté 100% i riciklueshém
dhe éshté i shénjuar me simbolin #priciklimit . Pér
kété arsye, pjesét e ndryshme té paketimit duhet
té eliminohen me pérgjegjshméri dhe né pérputhje
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té ploté me rregulloret e autoriteteve vendore qé
menaxhojné hedhjen e mbeturinave.

HEDHJA E PAJISJEVE SHTEPIAKE

Pajisja elektroshtépiake éshté prodhuar me materiale té
riciklueshme ose té ripérdorshme. Flakeni né pérputhje
me rregulloret vendore té flakjes sé mbeturinave. Pér
informacion té métejshém mbi trajtimin, mbledhjen dhe
riciklimin e pajisjeve elekirike shtépiake, kontaktoni
autoritetetin vendor, departamentin e mbledhjes sé
mbeturinave shtépiake ose dyqganin ku keni bleré
pajisien. Kjo pajisje éshté shénuar né pajtim me
Direktiven Evropiane 2012/19/EU, Mbetjet e Pajisjeve
Elektrike dhe Elektronike (WEEE) dhe rregulloret e
Mbetjeve té Pajisjeve Elektrike dhe Elektronike 2013
(t¢é amenduara). Duke eliminuar si duhet kété produkt,
do té ndihmoni parandalimin e pasojave negative pér
mjedisin dhe shéndetin e njeriut.

2 Simboli né produkt ose né dokumentacionin shogérues
tregon se nuk duhet té trajtohet si mbetje shtépiake por
duhet té€ dérgohet prané njé gendre té pérshtatshme
grumbullimi pér riciklimin e pajisjeve elekirike dhe
elektronike.

KESHILLA PER KURSIMIN E ENERGJISE
Programi ekonomik éshté i pérshtatshem pér larjen
e enéve me ndotje normale, si programi mé efikas
pér kété proces falé ndérthurjes sé konsumit té
energjis€ dhe té ujit dhe pérdoret pér vlerésimin
e pérputhshmérisé me legjislacionin e BE-sé pér
Ecodesign.

Mbushja e enélaréses shtépiake deri né kapacitetin e
pércaktuar nga prodhuesi do t&€ ndihmojé né kursimin
e energjisé dhe té ujit. Shpélarja paraprake me doré
e enéve shkakton rrite té konsumit t€ ujit dhe té
energjisé, ndaj nuk rekomandohet. Nése enélarésja
pérdoret sipas udhézimeve té prodhuesit, larja e enéve
né njé enélarese shtépiake konsumon zakonisht mé
pak energji dhe ujé gjaté pérdorimit se sa larja e tyre
me doreé.
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